
1

Known D escendants of
Isaac Alford b. 1782 NC

This is a work in progress.  It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error.  Please 
use it accordingly.  Generations five - seven were removed to protect the privacy of the living.

1. Isaac Alford #9166 b. estimate 1782, North Carolina, (son of John Alford #5167 and Chloe Pope
#5177) m. Alice Wright #9167.  Isaac died Aug 1857, Austin Co., TX.

Birth date is an estimate based on early census records.

All of the children listed and the daughters' husbands were identified as such in the estate papers of
Isaac Alford.

In 1825 Isaac was on the Boone Co. MO Tax list.

In 1826 he registered brands in Boone Co. MO. (MISSOURI GENEALOGICAL RECORDS &
ABSTRACTS, VOL 1)

CENSUS

1800 Louisburg, Franklin Co., NC Page 24 Males: 26-45 1 16-26 1 
under 10 2 Females: 26-45 1 16-26 2 10-16 1 

under 10 2 Note: Also on this page are John Alford and Gutridge/Guthidge Alford.  They were
brothers. Goodrich later went to Georgia and John to Alabama.  Other brothers Jacob Alford and Job
Alford had already gone to Georgia

1810 Franklin Co., NC Page 37 Males: 26-45 1 under 10 2 
 Females: 26-45 1 under 10 3

1830 Pike Co., IL Page 228 (listed as Alfred): Males: 50-60 1 20-30 1 
15-20 1 10-15 2 Females: 40-50 1 5-10 1

Note:  Son Winfield was not in the household but enumerated on the adjoining page [on Ancestry's
image, Winfield is listed on the same page, below Isaac. On page 229 is Alonzo D. Alfred.] - age 20-
30; daughter Sarah was married 1825 in Boone Co. MO was not in the 1830 enumeration. 
According to this census there were four sons plus Winfield.

1840  There was no federal census in Texas in 1840 but there are tax lists that serve as a substitute. 
Listed in Austin Co., TX in 1840 were Isaac Alfred, Winifred Alford, Hatch Alfred, John Alfred,
Kemp Alfred, Right Alfred and Mary M. Alfred. No relationship between them was suggested by
the census.

Court record of March 27 1860 wherein son-in-law Thomas Whitley filed claim for costs to board,
lodge and attend him from June 1854 to August 1857 are the basis for Isaac's date of death.



2

Children:
 + 2. i Winfield Alford #9169 b. Jan  3 1804.
 + 3. ii Chloe Alford #9170 b. 1806.
 + 4. iii Sarah "Sally" Alford #9168 b. 1808.
 + 5. iv Hatch Alford #9171 b. about 1815.
 + 6. v Wright Alford #9172 b. about 1820.

Second Generation

2. Winfield Alford #9169 (1.Isaac1) b. Jan  3 1804, Franklin Co., NC, m. Feb 28 1829, in Perry
County, Illinois, Eliza Derrington #9175, b. May 16 1809, Tennessee, d. Feb  2, 1867, Texas,
buried: Gonzales Co., TX.  Winfield died Nov 12 1877, Gonzales Co., TX, buried: Gonzales Co.,
TX.

Dodd Eastman AAFA #1079 provided birth date; what was his source?

Dodd Eastman AAFA# 1079 shows death of Jun 3, 1877; what was his source?  What was source of
AAFA's Nov 12, 1877?
Eliza: Living with them were 2 males - G. Derrington 21 KY and M. Boring 7 TX. Marriage book 1,
page 4 from marriage list purchased from Illinois State Archives, list printed Jan 27, 1992.

Children:
 + 7. i Eboline Alford #9187 b. about 1833.
  8. ii Leroy Alford #14771 b. about 1834, d. about 1854, buried: Gonzales Co., TX.  In the

past some folks have connected the LeRoy Alford of Bowie Co. as the LeRoy in this
family.  However none of the details - except the name - fit.

  9. iii Julius Alford #9183 b. about 1839, Gonzales Co., TX, m. 1869, Sarah _____ #11228,
b. 1850, Texas.

  10. iv Abraham J. Alford #9184 b. about 1840, Gonzales Co., TX, m. (1) Dec 28 1869, in
Gonzales Co., TX, M. E. Holcomb #11529, m. (2) Nov 15 1871, in Gonzales Co., TX,
Johnie Houseman #11530.  Abraham died Apr 30 1876.  It is thought that he was the
21 year old "Andrew" Alford enumerated with George and Eliza Halcomb, ages 63 &
53 born NC, in Belton, Gonzales Co. Texas in 1870.
M.: Texas Marriage list showing "A.J."
Johnie: She was "Mrs" Houseman.  It appears that she married again.  A Mrs. Johnie
Alford married John Blackman Mar 13,1877 according to Texas Marriage Lists. Texas
Marriage list showing "A.J."

  11. v Jacob G. Alford #9185 b. May 1849, Texas, d. Oct 1849, Gonzales Co., TX.  Jacob
died at home after three days of Bills Fever. 1850 Mortality Schedule, Gonzales
County, TX.

 + 12. vi Eliza Amanda Alford #9186 b. Feb 1851.

3. Chloe Alford #9170 (1.Isaac1) b. 1806, Franklion County, North Carolina, m. Apr 13 1833, in
Williamson Co., TN, Thomas Whitley #9176, b. 1805, Tennessee, (son of Randolph Reynold
Whitley #11500 and Sarah Bray #11501) occupation Physician, d. Texas.  Chloe died about 1856,
Texas.  Informatioin on descendants of Chloe Alford came from family group record prepared by
Vernon Oblegonner & John A. Rogers.
Thomas: Resided in Tennessee, Boone Co. MO, and Pecan Grove Austin Co. Texas March 27th
1860 he filed a claim for $370 against the estate of Isaac Alford for "board, lodging and attention"



3

from June 1854 to August 1857.  The latter is the supposed date of death of Isaac.
Children:

  13. i Isaac Whitley #11502 b. 1836, Boone Co., MO, d. Texas.
  14. ii Sarah Whitley #11503 b. 1838, Boone Co., MO, d. Texas.
  15. iii Randolph Whitley #11506 b. 1839, Pecan Grove, Austin County, Texas.
  16. iv Thomas Whitley #11505 b. 1842, Pecan Grove, Austin County, Texas.
  17. v Nathan Whitley #11504 b. 1845, Pecan Grove, Austin County, Texas.

4. Sarah "Sally" Alford #9168 (1.Isaac1) b. 1808, Franklin Co., NC, m. Nov  8 1825, in Boone Co,
MO, Archibald Whitley #9173, b. 1808, Tennessee, (son of Randolph Reynold Whitley #11500
and Sarah Bray #11501). Sarah died 1847, Pecan Grove, Austin Co, TX.  Informatioin on
descendants of Chloe Alford came from family group record prepared by Vernon Oblegonner.
Archibald: He resided in Tennessee, Boone Co. MO, and Pecan Grove, Austin Co., Texas

Children:
  18. i Mary Elbalena Whitley #11507 b. 1829, m. Samuel Alford Wright #11514, b. 1827,

North Carolina.  [ !! Is the the same Ebelina Whitley who married Nathan Davis Apr 8,
1844 Austin Co., TX per Lynn's e-mail 8/9/99?

  19. ii Serena Whitley #11508 m. Stephen Smith #11515.
  20. iii Isaac Whitley #11509.
  21. iv Nancy Whitley #11510 b. 1836, Missouri, m. 1858, in Bellville, Austin County, Texas,

Samuel C. Wright #11516.
  22. v John Whitley #11511 b. 1838, Missouri.
  23. vi Amanda Whitley #11512 b. 1841, Texas.
  24. vii Mary Whitley #11513 b. 1843, Texas, m. David Adams #11517.

5. Hatch Alford #9171 (1.Isaac1) b. about 1815, North Carolina, m. Dec 25 1848, in Austin Co., TX,
Martha Elizabeth Longley #9174, d. 1866/67.  Hatch died before 1870, Burleson Co., TX.  In the
1870 census of Gonzales County, Texas Orphans John, Ruth and George were enumerated with
Louis and Eliza Evans ages 69 & 59 born in NC. They were in Belton, Texas.  In 1860 H., Mary,
John, Caroline and George were enumerated in Caldwell, Burleson County, Texas.
Martha: Marriage record just lists her as Martha Longley.  Middle name of "Jane" as well as
"Elizabeth" has been reported. A copy of the marriage document is on file with the Alford American
Family Association.

Children:
 + 25. i Mary Jane Alford #9178 b. Nov 26 1852.
 + 26. ii John Posey Alford #9179 b. Nov 22 1854.
 + 27. iii Caroline "Callie" Ruth Alford #9180 b. 1856.
 + 28. iv George Washington Alford #9181 b. Jan 1860.

6. Wright Alford #9172 (1.Isaac1) b. about 1820, North Carolina, m. (1) Susan Grimes #9177, b. Abt  
 1820, Tennessee, (daughter of George Grimes #10878 and Eurydice Gardner #10879) d. 1851,
Austin Co., TX, m. (2) Dec  8 1852, in Washington Co., TX, Maria Kemp #15331.
Susan: Susan was previously married to (1) Adam Kuykendall by whom she had Amos who was
born about 1840 and (2) George Norcross by whom she had George about 1843.

Children by Susan Grimes:
  29. i Martha Jane Alford #9189 b. Abt    1846, Austin Co., TX.
  30. ii Isaac Alford #9190 b. Abt    1850, Austin Co., TX.
  31. iii Susan Alford #9191 b. Abt    1851, Austin Co., TX, d. Bef May 1852, Austin Co., TX.



4

Third Generation

7. Eboline Alford #9187 (2.Winfield2, 1.Isaac1) b. about 1833, Texas, m. (1) Aug 10 1848, in
Washington Co., TX, Lewis Boren #15171, d. by 1853, Gonzales Co., TX, m. (2) Jul 31 1854, in
Gonzales Co., TX, 1873, Jesse Piland #15010, d. May 28 1891, Waelder, Gonzales Co., TX. 
Eboline died 1880, Texas.  Eboline was the second of Jesse's three wives.

e-mail message from Dodd Eastham, August, 9 1999. <deastham@velaw.com>

I have a copy of the 1860 census enumeration.  ( And I was supposed to send a copy to Doris, sorry,
I'll do that this week. )  At that point in time, Eboline was married to Jessee H. Piland.  The entry
shows her as 27 years old and having been born in Texas.  That would put her birth date in 1832 or
1833 and therefore she would NOT be one of the children mentioned in the 1830 Pike Co. Illinois
census.  I have been unable to find primary source material that PROVES that she is the daughter of
Winfield, however the circumstantial evidence is great.  I have found evidence that she was married
once before she married Jessee Piland.  Apparently, she married a Lewis Boren on 10 August 1848
in Washington County.  By 1853, Lewis Boren had died and his estate was being settled in Gonzales
Co.  And Winfield Alford was the executor of the Boren estate.  On 31 July 1854, Gonzales Co.
issued a marriage license to Jesse Piland and Mrs. Pauline Boren.  I have now seen this document. 
The index and the title on the document say 'Pauline', but the text of the document says 'Elbelina'.  It
is unclear to me (but I believe it is a possibility) if she had any children from the first marriage.  By
1873/74 Eboline had been committed to the asylum in Austin.  It was about this same time that
Melvina Piland (a daughter I think, probably 14 years old) was buried.  Eboline's estate paid for the
casket.  A. J. Alford (Eboline's younger brother?) petitioned the court (and apparently succeeded) to
become guardian of Eboline's estate and person.  Both he and Winfield signed a $10,000.00 bond to
the effect that they would carry out the duties of guardian.  In 1873, Jessee H. Piland filed for
divorce and apparently it was granted because he was married to his third wife by 1875.  Supposedly
Eboline died in 1880 at the asylum.  I have sent a query to the Austin State School to try and find a
source for records from the asylum but have had no reply yet.  In the later years, 1878 or 1879, R.
M. King petitioned the court to become guardian.  I don't know if it was granted.  R. M. King was
listed as the guardian of J. L. King in the probate of Winfield's estate where J. L. King was left a 1/9
portion.  I'm not clear on the relationship of J. L. King to Eboline or Winfield.  I am desperate for
PROOF that Eboline is Winfield's daughter, but am finding that an elusive goal.

Children by Jesse Piland:
 + 32. i David Winfield Piland #15011 b. 1856.

12. Eliza Amanda Alford #9186 (2.Winfield2, 1.Isaac1) b. Feb 1851, Gonzales Co., TX, m. Feb 17
1869, in Gonzales Co., TX, William M. Green #9188, b. Nov 1843, Perry County, Arkansas, d.
Nov 18 1912, Williamson County, TX.  Eliza died Feb  8 1930, Williamson County, TX.  Texas
Marriage List.

Children:
 + 33. i John Marion Green #10863.

25. Mary Jane Alford #9178 (5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Nov 26 1852, Texas, m. Jul  8 1869, in Gonzales
Co., TX, John Marion Green #10867, b. Apr 8, 1851, Milam Co., TX, d. Oct 30 1901,
Georgetown, Williamson Co., TX.  Mary died Oct  8 1921, Texas, buried: Brownfield, Terry Co.,



5

TX.
Children:

 + 34. i James Calvin Green #10868 b. Jul 10 1870.
 + 35. ii Mary Ann Green #14956 b. Nov 17 1881.

26. John Posey Alford #9179 (5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Nov 22 1854, Washington Co., TX, m. Dec  4
1878, in Gonzales Co., TX, Mary Ann Elizabeth Jane Borrer #9205, b. Apr  4 1858, Burleson
Co., TX, d. Dec 31 1940, Gonzales Co., TX.  John died Oct 25 1911, Gonzales Co., TX, buried:
Waelder Cem., Waelder, Gonzales Co., TX.

Grandson, Posey Alford, now shows Austin County as possible place of birth as well as Burleson
County. Census: Texas, 1860 Burleson Co. 5; 1870 Gonzales Co. 16; 1880 ??; 1900 Gonzales Co.
45; 1910 Gonzales Co. 55.

After the death of his parents before 1870 he and his siblings went to live with Uncle Winfield
Alford and his family.

All children were enumerated with the family in Gonzales County, TX in 1900.

James, George and Ida were still with the family and enumerated there in 1910.

Mrs. Jane and Ida were enumerated in Gonzales County in 1920 with son William.

Mary Ann was previously married to a Calhoun.

Children:
 + 36. i William Aaron Alford #9206 b. Oct 1879.
  37. ii Mary California "Callie" Alford #9207 b. Jul 1882, Texas, m. Frank McMillan

#9213.
 + 38. iii Susan Sophronia Alford #9208 b. Jan 1885.
 + 39. iv James Isaac Alford #9209 b. Jan 25 1887.
 + 40. v George T. Alford #9210 b. Mar 1889.
  41. vi Ida Texanna Alford #9211 b. Apr 1891, Texas, m. George Holley #9217.

27. Caroline "Callie" Ruth Alford #9180 (5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. 1856, Texas, m. (1) Oct  3 1876, in
Gonzales Co., TX, B. W. Holley #11531, m. (2) Oct  9 1884, in Williamson Co., TX, Joe Foster
#15342.  Texas Marriage list showing also a marriage between these two persons on September 28,
1876. (m to B. W. Holley) m. Joe Foster - Marriage book 5, #969

Children by B. W. Holley:
  42. i George Holley #15343.

28. George Washington Alford #9181 (5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Jan 1860, Texas, m. about 1872, in Texas,
Sarah Ann Pinson #17638, b. Jun 1866, Arkansas.

Children:
  43. i Mary Alford #17639 b. Mar 1883, Texas.
  44. ii Jane Alford #17640 b. Aug 1884, Texas.
  45. iii John Alford #17641 b. Sep 1887, Texas.
  46. iv Thomas Gerome Alford #17642 b. Jul 16 1889, Leon Co., Texas, m. Lela Lewis



6

#29475, b. Jan 7 1892, d. Feb 15 1972, buried: Hillcrest Cem., Ellis Co., TX.  Thomas
died Oct 28 1967, Texas, buried: Hillcrest Cem., Ellis Co., TX.

  47. v Callie Alford #17643 b. Jan 1893, Texas.
  48. vi George Alford #17644 b. Apr 1895, Texas.
  49. vii Myrtle Alford #17645 b. May 1899, Texas.

Fourth Generation

32. David Winfield Piland #15011 (7.Eboline3, 2.Winfield2, 1.Isaac1) b. 1856, Thompsonville,
Gonzales Co., Texas, m. Tabitha Jane Smith #15012, b. 1862, Knoxville, Knox County,
Tennessee.  David died Beaumont, Jefferson Co., TX.

Children:
 + 50. i Flora Mae Piland #15013 b. Apr 10 1897.

33. John Marion Green #10863 (12.Eliza3, 2.Winfield2, 1.Isaac1) m. Rebecca Kimbro #10864.
Children:

  51. i Felma Green #10865 b. Oct 9 1905, Texas, ref: 450-78-5379, m. Wilburn Headrick
#10866.  Felma died Dec 11 1988, Austin, Travis Co., TX.

34. James Calvin Green #10868 (25.Mary3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Jul 10 1870, Gonzales Co., TX, m.
Ella Young #10869.  James died Apr  2 1944, Texas, buried: Brownfield, Terry Co., TX.

Children:
 + 52. i Ivy Green #10870 b. Dec 15 1898.

35. Mary Ann Green #14956 (25.Mary3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Nov 17 1881, Waelder, Gonzales Co.,
TX, m. Oct 26 1902, in Georgetown, Williamson Co., TX, Willam Alfred Ross #14957, b. Sep 19
1878, Burnet, Burnet Co., TX, d. Mar 31 1960, Burnet, Burnet Co., TX.  Mary died Dec 11 1968,
Burnet, Burnet Co., TX.
Willam: Family Bible, John Alfred and Fannie Ross Family, (c) 1855 in possession of Doris N.
Johnston AAFA #1050

Children:
 + 53. i Los Charlie Ross #14958 b. Oct  6 1907.

36. William Aaron Alford #9206 (26.John3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Oct 1879, Texas, m. Naomi "Oma"
Jay #9212, b. about 1886, Texas.  .

In 1880 he was enumerated with his parents in Caldwell County, Texas

William, Oma and son John were enumerated in Gonzales County, Texas in 1910.

It was probably he who was enumerated as "Willie" age 40 in 1920 Gonzales Co.  John was 11 so he
fits the known first child.  There was no adult female in the household.

Children:
  54. i John L. Alford #9218 b. Nov 27 1908, Gonzales Co., TX.  Texas birth index - birth

certificate 545369.
  55. ii Ray Alford #11532 b. about 1911, Texas.
  56. iii Walace Alford #11533 b. about 1913, Texas.
  57. iv Rayman Alford #11534 b. about 1914, Texas.



7

  58. v Frank Alford #11535 b. about 1916, Texas.  He was four years and three months at
census time.

38. Susan Sophronia Alford #9208 (26.John3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Jan 1885, Texas, m. Milton
Harrell #9214.  Susan moved to Arizona, divorced Milton Harrell, moved to California and married
again.

Children:
  59. i Glen Harrell #11520.
  60. ii Alford Harrell #11521.
  61. iii Iris Harrell #11522.
  62. iv Ruth Harrell #11523.
  63. v Bernice Harrell #11524.

39. James Isaac Alford #9209 (26.John3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Jan 25 1887, Caldwell Co., TX, m. May 
9 1920, in Gonzales Co., TX, Mary Ellen Gilmore #9215, b. Jan  4 1896, Gonzales Co., TX, d. Sep
22 1988.  James died May 24 1958, Gonzales Co., TX, buried: Waelder Masonic Cem., Gonzales
Co.,TX.  Census: Texas, 1900 Gonzales Co. 13; 1910 Gonzales Co. 23; 1920 ??

Children:
 + 64. i James Posey Alford #9219 b. Feb 22 1921.
 + 65. ii Delmar Ray Alford #9220 b. Feb 23 1924.

40. George T. Alford #9210 (26.John3, 5.Hatch2, 1.Isaac1) b. Mar 1889, Texas, m. Lula Ham #9216, b.
about 1896, Texas.  George, Lula and Delbart were enumerated in Gonzales County in 1920.

Children:
  66. i Delbert L. Alford #11519 b. Jun 13 1915, ref: 451-12-9882, d. Oct 3 1994, Gonzales

Co., TX.  dates from SSDI Is he same as Delbert bu Llano Cem, Amarillo, Potter Co



8

INDEX

_____, Sarah ........................................................................ 2

Adams, D avid ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Abraham J. .............................................................. 2

Alford, Ca llie ....................................................................... 6

Alford, Ca roline "Ca llie" Ruth ........................................ 3, 5

Alford, Chloe ....................................................................... 2

Alford, Delbert L. ................................................................ 7

Alford, Delmar Ray ............................................................. 7

Alford, Eboline ................................................................ 2, 4

Alford, Eliza Amanda ...................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Frank ....................................................................... 7

Alford, George .................................................................... 6

Alford, George T. ............................................................ 5, 7

Alford, George Washington ............................................ 3, 5

Alford, Hatch ................................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Ida Texanna ............................................................ 5

Alford, Isaac .................................................................... 1, 3

Alford, Jacob G. .................................................................. 2

Alford, James Isaac ......................................................... 5, 7

Alford, James Posey ............................................................ 7

Alford, Jane ......................................................................... 5

Alford, John ..................................................................... 1, 5

Alford, John L. .................................................................... 6

Alford, John Posey .......................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Julius ....................................................................... 2

Alford, Leroy ....................................................................... 2

Alford, Martha Jane ............................................................. 3

Alford, Mary ....................................................................... 5

Alford, Mary California "Callie" ......................................... 5

Alford, Mary Jane ........................................................... 3, 4

Alford, M yrtle ..................................................................... 6

Alford, Ray .......................................................................... 6

Alford, Rayman ................................................................... 6

Alford, Sa rah "Sally" ....................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Susan ....................................................................... 3

Alford, Su san Soph ronia ................................................. 5, 7

Alford, Thomas Gerome ...................................................... 5

Alford, Walace .................................................................... 6

Alford, William Aaron .................................................... 5, 6

Alford, W infield .................................................................. 2

Alford, Wright ................................................................. 2, 3

Boren, L ewis ....................................................................... 4

Borrer, Mary Ann Elizabeth Jane ........................................ 5

Bray, Sarah ...................................................................... 2, 3

Derrington, Eliza ................................................................. 2

Foster, Joe ........................................................................... 5

Gardner, Eurydice ............................................................... 3

Gilmore, Mary Ellen ............................................................ 7

Green, Felma ....................................................................... 6

Green, Ivy ............................................................................ 6

Green, Ja mes Calvin ........................................................ 5, 6

Green, John Marion ......................................................... 4, 6

Green, Mary Ann ............................................................. 5, 6

Green, Will iam M. .............................................................. 4

Grimes, George ................................................................... 3

Grimes, Susan ...................................................................... 3

Ham, Lu la ............................................................................ 7

Harrell, Alford ..................................................................... 7

Harrell, Bernice ................................................................... 7

Harrell, Glen ........................................................................ 7

Harrell, Iris .......................................................................... 7

Harrell, Milton ..................................................................... 7

Harrell, Ru th ........................................................................ 7

Headrick, Wilburn ............................................................... 6

Holcomb, M. E. ................................................................... 2

Holley, B . W. ...................................................................... 5

Holley, George .................................................................... 5

Housem an, Johnie ............................................................... 2

Jay, Naomi "Oma" ............................................................... 6

Kemp , Maria ....................................................................... 3

Kimbro, Rebecca ................................................................. 6

Lewis, Lela .......................................................................... 5

Longley, M artha Elizab eth .................................................. 3

McMillan, Frank .................................................................. 5

Piland, D avid W infield .................................................... 4, 6

Piland, Flora Mae ................................................................ 6

Piland, Jesse ........................................................................ 4

Pinson, Sarah Ann ............................................................... 5

Pope, Chloe ......................................................................... 1

Ross, Los  Charlie ................................................................ 6

Ross, Willam Alfred ............................................................ 6

Smith, Stephen .................................................................... 3

Smith, Tabitha Jane ............................................................. 6

Whitley, Amanda ................................................................. 3

Whitley, A rchibald .............................................................. 3

Whitley, Isaac ...................................................................... 3

Whitley, John ...................................................................... 3

Whitley, Mary ..................................................................... 3

Whitley, Mary Elbalena ...................................................... 3

Whitley, Nancy .................................................................... 3

Whitley, Nathan .................................................................. 3

Whitley, Randolph .............................................................. 3

Whitley, R andolph  Reynold ............................................ 2, 3

Whitley, Sarah ..................................................................... 3

Whitley, Serena ................................................................... 3

Whitley, Thomas ............................................................. 2, 3

Wright, Alice ....................................................................... 1

Wright, Samuel Alford ........................................................ 3

Wright, Samuel C. ............................................................... 3

Young , Ella ......................................................................... 6

 


